the development of computer software and embedded systems, sales and licensing of the
software and systems, and development of biotech and renewable energy.

The Board has considered various ways of raising funds and believes that taking into
account of the current market conditions, the Placing represents an opportunity to raise
capital for the Group while broadening its Shareholder and capital base.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after the deduction of the placing commission and
other related expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$39.7 million, representing
a net issue price of approximately HK$0.099 per Placing Share.

It is currently intended that the net proceeds of the Placing will be used as general
working capital and for future investments of the Group.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing and the Placing Agreement are fair
and reasonable and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

5

Effects on shareholding structure

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Completion is as
follows:

 Immediate before  Immediate after
 Completion Completion
 Number of  Approximate Number of Approximate
 Shares  % Shares  %

Winway H.K. Investments
 Limited (Note) 524,622,500 25.58 524,622,500 21.41

Public Shareholders

Placees – – 400,000,000 16.32

Other public Shareholders 1,526,202,500 74.42 1,526,202,500 62.27

 2,050,825,000 100.00 2,450,825,000 100.00

Note: Winway H.K. Investments Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Culturecom Investments
Limited, which is, in turn, a wholly owned subsidiary of Culturecom Holdings (BVI) Limited.
Culturecom Holdings (BVI) Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Culturecom Holdings
Limited. Each of Culturecom Investments Limited, Culturecom Holdings (BVI) Limited and
Culturecom Holdings Limited is deemed to be interested in 524,622,500 Shares through its
controlling interest (100%) in Winway H.K. Investments Limited.

GENERAL

The Placing is not subject to the Shareholders’ approval.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING